SUBJECT: ALFOODACT 2017-020 Expansion of ALFOODACT 2017-019 SoyNut Butter Co.

Date Issued: March 8, 2017

## 1. REFERENCES:

- a. DLAR 4155.26/AR 40-660/NAVSUPINST 10110.8c/AFI 48-116/MCO 10110.38c, DOD Hazardous Food & Nonprescription Drug Recall System.
- b. Allied Communications Publication 121, US SUPP-1 (f).
- 2. Background: The SoyNut Butter Co. of Glenview, IL is recalling all varieties of I.M. Healthy SoyNut Butters and all varieties of I.M. Healthy Granola products because they may be contaminated with *Escherichia coli* O157:H7 bacteria (E. Coli O157:H7). E. coli O157:H7 causes a diarrheal illness often with bloody stools. I.M. Healthy Products were distributed in multiple states and may have been purchased in stores or through mail order. They were also distributed to childcare centers and schools in multiple states.
- 3. Product Affected: All Best Buy dates of all varieties are affected. I.M. Healthy SoyNut Butter has been packaged in 15 oz plastic jars, individual portion cups, 4 lb plastic tubs, or 45 lb pails. SoyNut Butter is available in Original Creamy, Chunky, Honey Creamy, Unsweetened and Chocolate. The granola has been packaged in individual serving packages, 12 oz bags, 50 oz bags, and 25 lb bulk bag. I.M. Healthy Granola is available in Original, Apple, Blueberry, and Raisin and Cranberry. Best Buy dates can be seen on the labels of the containers stamped in silver or black.

## **UPC** Information:

IM Healthy Soy Nut Butter: All product UPCs start with 654989 Original Creamy Soy Nut Butter 15 oz plastic jar: ends in -910104 Original Creamy Soy Nut Butter individual portion cup: -800108 Original Creamy Soy Nut Butter 4lb tub: -800016 Original Creamy Soy Nut Butter 45lb tub: -800030

Honey Creamy 15 oz plastic jar: -940101 Unsweetened 15 oz plastic jar: -930102 Chocolate 15 oz plastic jar: -0970108

**Granola Products:** All product UPCs start with 654989

Original 12 oz: ends in -400353

Original 4/50 oz bags: ends in -400278

Original 25#: -400254

Original 1.25 oz packets: -400018

Apple 12 oz: -400377 Apple 25#: -400230

Apple 1.25 oz packets: -400032

Blueberry 12 oz: -400384

Cranberry Raisin 12 oz: -400360

Cranberry Raisin 1.25 oz packet: -400025

## **Product Photos**











Although most healthy adults can recover completely within a week, some people can develop a form of kidney failure called Hemolytic Uremic Syndrome (HUS). HUS is most likely to occur in young children and the elderly. The condition can lead to serious kidney failure and even death.

4. CDC UPDATE: Nine states are now affected, with 16 illnesses (14 were under the age of 18) and 8 hospitalizations, with 5 confirmed cases of HUS. https://www.cdc.gov/ecoli/2017/o157h7-03-17/index.html

The recall was initiated after ill people or their family members answered questions about the foods they ate and other exposures in the week before they became ill. Nine (100%) of the nine people reached for interview reported either eating I.M. Healthy brand SoyNut Butter at home (five people) in the week before they became ill or attending a childcare center that served I.M. Healthy brand SoyNut Butter.

Consumers who have purchased I.M. Healthy SoyNut Butter products or I.M. Healthy granola products are urged not to consume the product and return it to the place of purchase for a full refund. Consumers with questions may contact the company at 1-800-288-1012, Monday-Friday 9:00-5:00 CST.

Link to the Original Recall.

## 5. INSTRUCTIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR MESSAGE RECIPIENTS:

a. Immediately inventory stocks to identify the above items and secure in a "Medical Hold" status to provide assurance of no further issue/sale/use.

POSITIVE FINDINGS should be reported to Accountable Officers/Vendor Representatives of that facility. Accountable Officer/Agency representatives/Buyers/Contracting Officers should seek/refund/credit/replacement through the normal distribution channel with which the product was received (i.e. Distribution Centers, Prime Vendors, or Manufacturers).

b. Ships at sea are authorized to destroy or dispose of recalled products at their discretion. Documentation for the number of pounds and cases, and any additional pertinent information must be signed by the Accountable Officer and is required for the purpose of recouping to the government the cost of the product involved. In order to get credit please use a SF 364 (For instructions on how to "Properly Prepare a Standard Form" (SF) 364 please use this link: [http://www.dla.mil/LandandMaritime/Offers/Services/TechnicalSupport/Logistics/Packaging/Pr epareSF364.aspx]) and forward to your supporting NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center (NAVSUP FLC) and copy furnished to NAVSUP 51. Your supporting NAVSUP FLC should forward to the account manager at DLA Troop Support. The form should include the number of the recall authorizing the survey action. Home-ported ships/galleys will utilize DD form 1149 to transfer w/ reimbursement to the PV. The PV will submit credit invoice to the account manager at DLA Troop Support.

c. DLA Troop Support Subsistence Prime Vendors must report POSITIVE and NEGATIVE RESPONSES directly to their DLA Troop Support Contracting Officer with a courtesy copy to the Consumer Safety Officer (<a href="mailto:dscpconssafofc@dla.mil">dscpconssafofc@dla.mil</a>).

- d. DeCA, AAFES, MWR, VA, MCCS, or other non-DLA Troop Support agencies SHOULD NOT respond to the DLA Troop Support Consumer Safety Officer. These agencies should report POSITIVE and NEGATIVE responses in accordance with their agency recall policies.
- e. When corresponding with DLA Troop Support concerning this message please include this message's subject in your subject line.
- 5. The Point of Contact for this ALFOODACT message is CW4 Jemme Neal, Consumer Safety Officer at DLA-FTW. VOICE, DSN: 444-2922, Commercial (215) 737-2922 or email: <a href="mailto:dscpconssafofc@dla.mil">dscpconssafofc@dla.mil</a>.
- 6. Individuals or groups that would like to receive recall messages electronically can forward their email address to <a href="mailto:dscpconssafofc@dla.mil">dscpconssafofc@dla.mil</a>, with "add to list" in the subject line. To be removed from the list place "remove from list" in the subject line.
- 7. Previous recalls and frequently asked questions are available at the following web site: <a href="http://www.dla.mil/TroopSupport/Subsistence/FoodSafety/fso/ALFOODACT.aspx">http://www.dla.mil/TroopSupport/Subsistence/FoodSafety/fso/ALFOODACT.aspx</a>
  The navigation tool to the left allows you to also view DLA Troop Support Alerts and Archived Vendor Recalls.

CW4 Jemme Neal
Consumer Safety Officer
DLA Troop Support - Subsistence
Defense Logistics Agency-Troop Support
700 Robbins Street
Philadelphia, PA. 19111
Jemme.Neal@dla.mil
Jemme.T.Neal.mil@mail.mil
Work Cell: (215) 298-2776

Cell: (785) 223-2682 Office: (215) 737-2922

DSN: 444-2922 Station: 6C072